
 

 

 
 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE         CONTACT:  Kelly M. Brockman 
         615.741.6007 (office) 

 
 

SEPTEMBER 2007 Disciplinary Action Report 
 
EDITORS:  Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-1-302(a)(9) requires the Department of 
Commerce and Insurance to issue a monthly press release containing a disciplinary 
report which shall list all disciplinary actions taken by each board during the prior 
month.  Below is a list of actions taken during the month of September 2007. 
 
Alarm Systems Contractors 
 
Respondent: AAA Alarms, Inc. Bowling Green, KY 
Violation: Engaging in Alarm business without certification 
Action:  $5000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Brink’s Home Security, Inc., Bartlett, TN 
Violation: Failure to register employee(s) within 30 days 
Action:  $1500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Closed Circuit Communications, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Engaging in Alarm business without certification 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: FTG Systems, Inc. Alcoa, TN  
Violation: Failure to display certification number on advertisement/correspondence 
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Frank K. Hanson, Bowling Green, KY 
Violation: Acting as an Alarm DQA without being licensed 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: International Fire Protection, Inc., Nashville, TN 
Violation: Failure to register employee(s) within 30 days 
Action:  $900 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Modern Systems, Inc., Somerset, KY 
Violation: Failure to display certification number on advertisement/correspondence  
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: North Central Security, Lafayette, TN 
Violation: Failure to display certification number on advertisement/correspondence  
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 



 
Respondent: Star Electronic Systems, Corp., Greer, South Carolina  
Violation: Failure to display certification number on advertisement/correspondence 
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: S & R Services, Clarksville, TN 
Violation: Acting as an Alarm Systems Contractor without a licensed DQA 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Architect & Engineers 
 
Respondent:    Albano, Wendy D., LA, Durham, NC 
Violation:          Misrepresented continuing education hours on renewal-Rule 0120-2-.09(2) 
Action:              $250 Civil Penalty. 
 
Barber Board 
 
Respondent:  Beauty Hair Salon, Murfreesboro, TN 
Violation:          Unlicensed operator  
Action:   $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Chopper City, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Two unlicensed operators 
Action:  $800 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Pee Wee’s Super Tight Barber Shop, Mason, TN 
Violation: Expired shop license 
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Robinson I, Murfreesboro, TN 
Violation: Expired master barber license 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Board of Licensing Contractors 
 
Respondent: Nathan Keith Adams, Lascassas, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Sweet Home Builders, Inc., Cumberland Furnace, TN 
Violation: Incompetence, misconduct, exceeding limit 
Action:  $2500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Williamson Construction Co., Stanton, TN 
Violation: Incompetence 
Action:  $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Ron Wilson Construction, Murfreesboro, TN 
Violation: Exceeding limit 
Action:  $750 Civil Penalty 
 
 
 
Collection Service Board 



 
Respondent: S & P Capital, Euless, TX  
Violation: Unlicensed Activity          
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Brown & Joseph, Schaumburg, IL 
Violation: Unlicensed Activity  
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Creditors Interchange Receivable Management, LLC, Buffalo, NY 
Violation: Harassing telephone calls 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Geology & Land Surveyors 
 
Respondent:    Carroll, Kenneth A., TLS #1335, Hohenwald, TN 
Violation:          Sealed plats with rubber stamp.-T.C.A. 62-18-116 
Action:             $500 Civil Penalty. 
 
Motor Vehicle Commission 
 
Respondent: Grayson BMW, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Temporary Tag Log 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Patriot Motors West, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Temporary Tag Log 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Crossroads Ford, Inc., Memphis, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation 
Action: $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Malco Motor Sports, Old Hickory, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Activity 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: 1-800-Vehicles.com, Brentwood, TN 
Violation: Temporary Tag Log 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Payless Car Sales, Madison, TN 
Violation: Issued More Than Two Temporary Tags 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Car Mart South, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Temporary Tag Log 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Dobbs Ford, Inc., Memphis, TN 



Violation: Temporary Tag Log 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Roberts & Lyons Chevrolet, Lewisburg, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation 
Action: $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: West Knox Motor Co., Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Watson’s Auto Sales, Madisonville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Jerry Johnson Auto Sales, Lebanon, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Capitol Motors, Greeneville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Copart Auto Auction, Lebanon, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Quality Auto Sales, Brownsville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Buford’s Used Cars, Livingston, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Howerton Nissan, Inc., Dickson, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Autobahn Motors, Smyrna, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: McGee’s Corvette Connection, Inc., Lebanon, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Whitson Auto Sales, Crossville, TN 



Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Mr. T’s Car Center, Lebanon, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Shubert Motor Sales, Inc., Lenoir City, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Genesy Auto Sales, #2, Ripley, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Sweeny’s Auto, Johnson City, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Cain’s Wrecker Service, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: City Auto, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Bobby S. Auto Sales, Portland, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Water’s Edge RV Truck/Boat Sales, Bristol, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Jim Sexton Motors, Maynardville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: S.H.A. Automotive, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Sarge’s Cycles, Columbia, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Kinney’s Auto Sales, Chattanooga, TN 



Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Harmon Used Cars, Union City, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: A & H Auto Sales, Jackson, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Haddon Motor, LLC, Manchester, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Gaws Brothers Properties and Sales, Cookeville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. of TN, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Janda Automotive, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Barry’s Auto Sales, #2, Lexington, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Alamo, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Vol Motors, Inc., Oliver Springs, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Gossett Motor Cars, Inc., Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: A Plus Used Cars, LLC, Dickson, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Worley Auto Parts, Inc., Memphis, TN 



Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Trade Autos, II, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Corleon’s Auto Service and Sales, Clarksville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Noteable Auto & Truck Sales, LLC, Dickson, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: RBS Motor Sales, Red Boiling Springs, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Nowlin Auto Sales, Shelbyville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Old Hickory Auto Sales, Inc., Old Hickory, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Car Universe, Franklin, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Champion Ford, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: ABC Nashville, LLC, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Salesperson 
Action: $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Lucas Chevrolet, Columbia, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation 
Action: $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Freeway Auto Credit, LLC #2, Madison, TN 
Violation: Temporary Tag Log & Unlicensed Activity 
Action: $1500 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Archer Bros. Garage & Wrecker, Jonesborough, TN 



Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Morgan Motors, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Mid South Truck & Equipment, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Curtis Equipment Sales, Loudon, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Barber Auto Sales, Lafayette, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: West Broadway Auto Sales, Newport, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Richard D. Paxton, Lenoir City, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Car Connection, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: America’s Motor Sports, Dickson, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: C.A.R. Collision Repair, Maryville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Karns Motor Company, LLC, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Shortcut Sales & Repair, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Brewster’s Touch of Class Auto, Madison, TN 



Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Ck Auto Sales & Service, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Kitts Auto Sales, Maynardville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Greystone Kia, Johnson City, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Dobbs Ford at Wolfchase, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Hyperactive Motorsports, Winchester, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Rickett’s Used Cars, Lexington, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Auto Connection, Clinton, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Activity 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: D.R. Automotive, LLC, Dickson, TN 
Violation: Issuing More Than Two Temporary Tags 
Action: $750 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Whittenburg’s Used Cars, Dunlap, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Activity 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Shipper’s Transport Co., Nashville, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Automobile Show 
Action: $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: J.W. Motor Co., Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Activity 
Action: $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: American Auto Sales, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Open Title 



Action: $2500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Metro Car Sales, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Maples Forge, Gatlinburg, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Tennessee Auto Sales & Parts, Cleveland, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Auto City USA, Jackson, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Danny’s Motors, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Reports 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: McClain’s Auto Sales, Rogersville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Jowers Motors, Lexington, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: R & L Motors, Sweetwater, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Reports 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Turner’s Body Shop, Parrottsville, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Private Investigation and Polygraph Commission 
 
Respondent: Christy Lea Whited, Clinton, TN 
Violation: Failure to obtain CPE within renewal period 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Private Protective Security Services 
 
Respondent: Daniel Lee Humbard, Rutledge, TN  
Violation: Acting as a security guard without registration card 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 



 Tennessee Real Estate Appraisers 
 
Respondent       Dwinn Terry, Livingston, TN 
Violation:            Violated Rule 1255-1-.13(4) (c) by submitting an appraisal report to the client 

from her home computer, and using her supervisor’s electronic signature 
without review or authorization from her supervisor.    

Action:   Respondent agreed to have her current supervising appraiser certify by 
notarization all appraisals performed by Respondent while she is working as a 
trainee.  Respondent also agreed to wait for one year from the date of this 
acceptance of this consent order to re-apply for licensure upgrade. 

 
Tennessee Real Estate Commission 
 
Respondent:  Gene E. Adams, Memphis, TN 
Violation:  Failure to properly supervise affiliates 
Action:    $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Kathryn “Kathy” F. Adkins, Jackson, MS 
Violation:  Failure to properly supervise affiliates 
Action:      $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Kerry Marston Bell, Kennesaw, GA 
Violation:   Failure to timely purchase E&O insurance 
Action:      $50 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Deborah Jean Mafera, Myakka City, FL 
Violation:  Failure to properly supervise affiliates 
Acton:      $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Alice Pusser, Selmer, TN 
Violation:  Failure to exercise reasonable skill and care 
Action:      $2000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  John Salmon, Martin, TN 
Violation:  Advertising violation 
Action:      $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Marysue Street, Knoxville, TN  
Violation:   Failure to properly supervise affiliates 
Action:      $2000 Civil Penalty 
 
 
 
 
  
 


